RESOLUTION NO. 174

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH NAVISTAR, INC. REGARDING THE PURCHASE OF A SINGLE AXLE DUMP TRUCK

Introduced: 5/11/15

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Department of Public Works has requested authorization for the purchase and delivery of a single axle dump truck in accordance with the Public Works Vehicle and Truck Replacement Program, and

WHEREAS, The Department of Public Works, through the County Purchasing Agent, using the Onondaga County's Request For Bids has recommended Navistar, Inc. for the purchase and delivery of a single axle dump truck and any warranty work, service and parts for the vehicle, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner indicated that the purchase and delivery of the single axle dump truck and any warranty work, service and parts for the vehicle will cost \$179,157, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Navistar, Inc., 399 Albany Shaker Road, Loudonville, New York 12211 in an amount not to exceed \$179,157 regarding the purchase and delivery of a single axle dump truck and any warranty work, service and parts for the vehicle, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote. 5/11/15